
ABABABAB    
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2010 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of meeting held on 21 July 2010 
 

1 - 6 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 
 
 

 

5. Community Cohesion Strategy 2010 
 

7 - 22 

6. Citizens Power: Peterborough 
 

23 - 24 

7. Scrutiny Big Debate - Issues Report 
 

25 - 32 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

33 - 48 

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan 
 

 

9. Work Programme 
 

49 - 54 

 To agree the current work programme and discuss future items 
 

 

Public Document Pack



10. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 10 November 2010 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: M Todd (Chairman), S Day (Vice-Chairman), M Collins, M Fletcher, G Simons, 
J R Fox and S Goldspink 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: D Over, B Saltmarsh and G Murphy 

 
Co-opted member when Committee Acting as Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee: 

  Ansar Ali – Police Authority Representative 
 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



  

  AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 HELD IN THE  
BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

 
21 JULY 2010 

 
Present: Councillors Todd (Chairman), S Day, Collins, Simons, JR Fox 

 
Also Present: DCI Gary Goose 

  
Safer Peterborough Strategy Manager 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Paul Phillipson 
Adrian Chapman 
Christine Graham 
Paulina Ford 
David O’Connor-Long 
 

Executive Director – Operations 
Head of Neighbourhoods 
Safer Peterborough Partnership Manager 
Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer    
Solicitor 

 
1. Apologies 
 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Fletcher, and Goldspink. Apologies were also 
received from Ansar Ali, co-opted member representing the Cambridgeshire Police Authority. 
 

2. Declarations 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2010 
 

The minutes of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
16 June 2010 were approved as an accurate record, subject to: 
 
Review of the Work Programme – paragraph 7 on page 4 – to read January 2011 and not 
January 2010.  
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

There were no requests for Call-in to consider. 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5. The Development of Integrated Offender Management (IOM) 
 
The report informed the Committee of the progress, development and impact of the 
Integrated Offender Management programme over the past year.  DCI Goose reported to 
Members that the programme was continuing to develop and had so far been successful.  
This success could be evidenced by the reduction of offences over the past year especially 
burglary which had reported 240 fewer offences this year and which meant 240 fewer victims.  
IOM was an important tool for reducing offences and the Programme was about investing 
now to save in the future.  The programme included targeting young people at an early stage 
to help them change their attitude about offending.  DCI Goose commended the IOM 
programme to the Committee and asked for their support for the continuation of the 
programme. 

1



  

 
Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 
 

• With regards to anti-social behaviour, was it true that these offences did not always lead 
to court?    Members were informed that this was the case and if it could be sorted out 
without legal recourse it would be better in the long term. 

• Members felt that the IOM programme was excellent.  In the current climate there was 
often more focus on financial benefit but the savings from this programme were often not 
cashable.  DCI Goose agreed with this and advised Members that IOM was about fewer 
victims and making the city safer.  Now that there were fewer burglaries they could 
concentrate on some of the other issues like vehicle crime and people who regularly got 
into fights on a Saturday night. 

• Statistics showed that one in four people in the UK would suffer mental health problems 
at some point.  Nine out of ten prisoners suffered mental health issues b
[...]
 Programme 
had already made on the reduction of serious acquisitive crime and burglary in the City. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That following consideration by the Committee of the Integrated Offender Management 
(IOM) Programme it is recommended that Councillor Lee and Councillor Fitzgerald as the 
Council’s representatives on the Cambridgeshire Police Authority: 
 

i. support the views of this Committee in relation to IOM, and 
ii. on the Committee’s behalf champion the programme for continued resourcing to 

sustain its ongoing future development. 
 

6. Citizens Power Programme 
 
The report informed the Committee of the new Citizen Power Programme in Peterborough.  
The Head of Neighbourhoods advised the Committee that the Council had entered into a 
unique collaborative agreement with the Royal Society for the Arts (RSA) and the Arts 
Council (East) to develop and deliver the Citizen Power Programme for an initial period of 

2



  

two years.  The programme focused on developing new ways of supporting local people and 
their communities in tackling the most challenging issues to make a positive difference.  It 
was aimed at bringing local people together to shape the city’s future by getting them more 
involved in public life and encouraging active citizenship.  The idea was to renew civic 
activism with people becoming more engaged, resourceful, self-reliant, resilient and creative.  
The programme currently had seven distinctive projects: 
 

• Sustainable Citizenship 

• Building Recovery Capital 

• Peterborough Curriculum 

• Civic Commons 

• Arts and Social Change 

• Making Social Media Social 

• Civic Health Audit 
 
Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Members felt that historically the Council did not engage and listen to the citizens of 
Peterborough and to enable the programme to work this would have to change.  The 
Officer agreed with that view but this was a unique programme to Peterborough and was 
not being 
[...]
ommittee requested that at each of the remaining meetings during the 
year the Head of Neighbourhoods give a more detailed presentation of the work being 
done on each of the strands of the programme.  The Member Champion for each strand 
could co-present this with him.  The Scrutiny Officer would contact members to assign 
strands to each member. 

 
 
 
 
 

3



  

ACTION AGREED 
 

i. That each member of the Committee chooses one of the seven strands of the 
Citizens Power Programme and works with the lead officer to Champion the work 
being done within that strand. 

 
• Sustainable Citizenship 

• Building Recovery Capital 

• Peterborough Curriculum 

• Civic Commons 

• Arts and Social Change 

• Making Social Media Social 

• Civic Health Audit 
 

ii. The Scrutiny Officer to co-ordinate with Committee Members and the Head of 
Neighbourhoods to facilitate this going forward. 

 
iii. That the Head of Neighbourhoods reports back to the committee in detail on the work 

of each of the seven strands of the Citizens Power programme at future meetings. 
 

7. Scrutiny Big Debate – Issues Paper 
 
The report provided the Committee with information regarding the outcomes of the Scrutiny 
Big Debate held on 16 February at the Key Theatre. 
 
The Scrutiny Big Debate involved an investigation by the four Scrutiny Committees in to how 
the economic downturn had affected the City in terms of its aspirations for growth, levels of 
crime, requirements to support vulnerable people and its credentials for environmental 
sustainability with particular reference to transport. It was a pioneering piece of work that had 
been designed and delivered in consultation with the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 
 
The scope of the review for the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee had 
been to look at how the economic downturn had affected the amount and type of crime in 
Peterborough.  The event involved a group of students from the Key Youth Theatre who put 
on a short performance that told the story of a family living in Peterborough who had been 
affected by the economic downturn.   After the performance the audience were able to 
question a panel of representatives from partner organisations on the effects of the economic 
downturn and crime in Peterborough. The Committee were now asked to delegate to the 
Group Representatives consideration of which items should be added to the Committee’s 
work programme. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 

(i) To note the outcomes from the Scrutiny Big Debate. 
(ii) To delegate to the Group Representatives consideration of which items should 

be added to the Committee’s work programme. 
(iii) To receive an update on the progress of the outcomes at a future meeting. 

 
8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 

4



  

Members noted that two items on the forward plan were incorrectly allocated to the 
Committee and requested that the Scrutiny Officer get this amended.  The two items were in 
relation to: 
 

• Legal Services for the medium Term Financial Strategy 

• And Extension of the banking Services Contract with Barclays Bank 
 

 ACTION AGREED 
 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan and agreed that there were no items to bring to the 
Committee.   
 

9. Work Programme 
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2010/11 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion. 
 
The Chair raised an item on behalf of Councillor Goldspink which concerned a recent incident 
involving the death of a resident in Peterborough and the question of why people were 
reluctant to get involved and help people in trouble.  Councillor Goldspink had requested that 
an item be added to the work programme to look into this further.  The Head of 
Neighbourhoods advised the Committee that this type of issue would come under the Civic 
Health Audit strand of the Citizens Power programme and that it would be a good example to 
use in a pilot to understanding peoples behaviour and beliefs.  He advised Members that it 
would be included under this strand of work and he would report back to the Committee at a 
future meeting. 
 
The Executive Director of Operations advised that the report on The Approach to Restorative 
Justice in Schools in Peterborough from Dr Hilary Cremin which was due to come to the 
Committee in September would be delayed.  He was unable to give a new date for the report 
at the meeting but advised that it would be sometime during this municipal year. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To confirm the work programme for 2010/11 and the Scrutiny Officer to make any 
amendments as discussed during the meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.00 and ended at 8.40pm                                                   CHAIRMAN 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

15 SEPTEMBER 2010 Public Report 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations                                     
 
Contact Officer(s) – Jawaid Khan  
Contact Details -   Jawaid@gpp-peterborough.org.uk  (01733 207335)  
 

COMMUNITY COHESION STRATEGY 2010 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 Community Cohesion Strategy 2010 is being presented to the Scrutiny Committee as it is a key 

document which underpins the Peterborough approach to promote cohesion. 
 
It is presented as a user friendly document to provide information to the community at large in 
respect of the over-riding principles and priorities in improving community cohesion as well as 
preventing violent extremism.  
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are requested to scrutinise the approac
[...]
ng, healthy, safe and exciting place to live, work and visit 

• Position Peterborough as the environmental capital of the UK  

 

 

 

[; 

A bigger and better 

Peterborough  

that grows the right way   

and through truly 

sustainable development 

and growth 

Photo of  

Marco Creste – Leader of the Council 

Quote: to be inserted 

 

 

1
3



4       

  

What is cohesion? 

Community cohesion brings different groups of people together; both new and existing members of 

the community can better understand each other. 

Our vision of a cohesive community includes: 

• Giving everybody similar life opportunities 

• Better understanding our individual rights and responsibilities 

• Trusting one another and local institutions to act fairly 

• Sharing a vision and a sense of belonging 

• Recognising and valuing diversity 

• Creating strong and positive relationships within the whole community  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1
4



5       

  

Our values 

We believe Peterborough’s cultural diversity is one of its greatest strengths.  We would like to 

encourage: 

• People from different backgrounds to get on well with each other in the community, at work 

and at school 

• Respectfulness towards age, gender, race, religion or beliefs, disability, sexual orientations and 

cultural differences 

• People to be proud of their City and the surrounding areas and given the opportunity to have a 

say in its future 

• Recognition for the contribution that young people make to Peterborough life 

• An image of Peterborough that demonstrates vibrancy, cohesion and community 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To insert Photo of  

Paul Phillipson Chair of 

Cohesion Board  

Quote: to be inserted 

 

Quote: to be inserted 

1
5



6       

  

Our strategy 

We aim to: 

• Engage with the community by developing strong links 

• Working with public, private, voluntary and community sectors to promote Peterborough now 

and for 
[...]
nels and partner assessments. The latest 

results of the national indicators are available on our website by visiting www.gpp-

peterborough.org.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1
8



9       

  

Cohesion partnership structure 

 

 
Other key partnerships include: Safer Peterborough Partnership, Children’s Trust Partnerships, 

Neighbourhood Regeneration Strategic Partnership; Health & Wellbeing Partnership, Environment 

Capital Partnership an adult learning and skills.  The cohesion board includes members and advisors 

from the statutory and community sector.  All meeting dates and minutes, for the cohesion board 

meetings are available on our website by visiting www.gpp-peterborough.org.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1
9



10       

  

Preventing Extremism  

Through our prevention strategy we aim to: 

• Adopt a community-led approach to bringing together the entire community 

• Target all kinds of extremism including Al-Qaida inspired ideology and far-right wing extremism 

 

Our priorities are: 

• Focus and help young people who are not in education, employment or training 

• Welcome new arrivals to the community 

• Engage with the whole community including rural areas, to promote a better understanding of 

prevention 

 

The Preventing Violent Extremism action plan supports our strategy and is available on our website by 

visiting www.gpp-peterborough.org.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2
0



11       

  

 

Our future 
 

Peterborough is recognised as a major growth hotspot, major projects have included; the 

redevelopment of Cathedral Square, a Financial School as part of the University campus, and the City 

West project to transform the station gateway potentially creating 8,000 jobs and 1,000 new homes.  

Other projects include the £35million redevelopment of Edith Cavell Hospital, the regeneration of the 

South Bank and the ongoing work to position Peterborough as the UK’s Environmental capital. 

 

For further information on
[...]
llipson, Executive Director of Operations  
 

5
3



5
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 21 July 2010
	5 Community Cohesion Strategy 2010
	Draft Community Cohesion Strategy May 2010 final version

	6 Citizens Power: Peterborough
	7 Scrutiny Big Debate - Issues Report
	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Strong & Supportive - Forward Plan Sept to Dec 2010 Appendix

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the 
 Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 Held in the 
 Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  

On 
 15 September 2010 

 
 
Present: Councillors Todd (Chairman), S Day, Collins, Fletcher, Simons and JR Fox 

 
Also Present: Councillor Walsh 

 
Brian Gascoyne 
 
Bryan Tyler 
 
Mahebub Ladha 
 
Jean Hunt 
 
Emma Norris 
  

Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion, Safety and 
Women’s Enterprise 
Chairman of Millfield and New England Regeneration 
Partnership and Cohesion Board Member 
Disability Forum Manager and Cohesion Board 
Member 
Director of Peterborough Racial Equality Council and 
Cohesion Board Member 
Chairman of Senior Citizens Forum and Governor at 
City College Peterborough 
Royal Society of Arts – Lead for Civic Commons 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Christine Graham 
Jawaid Khan 
Sue Rampal 
Julie Rivett 
 
Karen Kibblewhite 
Graeme Clark 
Paulina Ford 
David O’Connor-Long 
Amy Brown 

Safer Peterborough Partnership Manager 
Community Cohesion Manager 
Assistant Cohesion Manager 
Neighbourhoods and Community Engagement 
Strategic Manager 
Community Safety & Substance Misuse Manager 
Project Lead for Citizens Power: Peterborough 
Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer    
Solicitor 
Solicitor 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Goldspink.  Apologies were also received from 
Ansar Ali, co-opted member representing the Cambridgeshire Police Authority. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of meeting held on 21 July 2010  
 
The minutes of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
21 July 2010 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for Call-in to consider. 
 

5. Community Cohesion Strategy 2010  
 



The Community Cohesion Manager presented the report and informed the Committee of how 
the Strategy had been developed and the objectives and key messages that the Strategy 
contained.  The Strategy was about how cohesion shared values would be promoted all over 
Peterborough.  The language used in the strategy was bespoke and the photographs used in 
the draft strategy were temporary but the final document would contain pictures that reflected 
all of the diverse communities across Peterborough.   A number of cohesion partners who 
had helped to produce the strategy were also in attendance to explain their work and their 
involvement in pulling the strategy together. 
 
Community Cohesion had been embedded across Peterborough for some time through 
various documents but this strategy was a new document which provided a definition of 
cohesion and the aims, values, vision and priorities of the Cohesion Partnership.  Action 
plans would underpin the document. 
 
Brian Gascoyne, Chairman of the Millfield and New England Regeneration Partnership, 
informed the committee that the title “Home in the Meadows” was derived from the word 
Medehamstede which later became Peterborough.  The city had always been a place where 
different people from different backgrounds had come together and was built on migration 
from both within the United Kingdom and from outside.  Cohesion was a key part of the city 
and needed to be recognised.  Peterborough was a city of culture and an example of this 
was the fact that there was 109 different languages spoken in Millfield. 
 
Bryan Tyler, Disability Forum Manager, spoke about the work that had been achieved 
through partnership working to bring a Changing Places toilet to Peterborough which would 
be built next to the toilets in the Car Haven car park.  A logo had been designed that would 
reflect disabled facilities and the changing places toilets and the Department of Transport 
had picked up on the logo and wanted to use it country wide. 
 
Jean Hunt, Chairman of the Senior Citizens Forum and a Governor at City College 
Peterborough, spoke about how young and old people were working together.  She had 
attended a recent project at the Green Backyard to talk to students with special needs from 
the City College about the war and digging for victory, which the young people had found 
very interesting.  She had also helped to set up the first committee for male senior citizens in 
the central ward, along with a committee for women.   
 
Mahebub Ladha, Director of Peterborough Racial Equality Council, stated that cohesion was 
about giving everyone the same life chances and outcomes and not about communities 
leading parallel lives.  The strategy had been designed to be a living and readable document 
which was updated regularly.  The priorities of the Cohesion Board were updated annually 
and this year’s priorities were: 
 

• Young People and NEETS – 15% of young people today were NEETS.  One group of 
young people that had not made much progress was poor white people and there was a 
need to understand why this was happening. 

• Poverty issues – vulnerable localities and families – Councillor Walsh was leading on this 
issue. 

• Hate Crime – there were 429 hate crimes committed last year 

• Gypsy and Travellers  
 
Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Members felt overall that the strategy was a very good document, however they felt that 
the wording  ‘Giving everybody similar life opportunities’ which was under the vision 
statement might be difficult to achieve and suggested that it be reworded to reflect that 
the aim was to get everyone to achieve their potential. 

• Regarding bullet point 2 under the ‘Our Values’ list - Respectfulness towards age, 
gender, race, religion or beliefs, disability, sexual orientations and cultural differences, 



Members felt that there was a need to widen the definition to reflect that there was a 
desire for a society that respected all people no matter what their differences might be. 

• Councillor Fletcher made a statement about illegal encampments in the South Bretton 
area. The Chair advised Councillor Fletcher that this was not the appropriate forum to 
discuss these issues and suggested that he contact the relevant officers outside of the 
meeting.  Councillor Fletcher advised that he was not satisfied with that response. 

• On page 10 under the section ‘Preventing Extremism’ it mentioned ‘Targeting all kinds of 
extremism including Al-Qaida inspired ideology and far-right wing extremism’, Members 
asked why Al-Qaida had been mentioned specifically as they felt that one area of 
extremism should not be mentioned above others.  The Community Cohesion Manager 
advised that Al-Qaida had been specifically mentioned because the Government had 
advised that they were currently the main threat, however members of the public who had 
been consulted on the document had also made similar comments. 

• Members felt that the title of the document ‘Home in the Meadows’ did not reflect 
cohesion and that people would not understand its relevance.  Members were advised 
that by using the word ‘Home’ people would feel that Peterborough was a place they 
could settle and the word ‘Meadows’ went back to the historical name of Medehamstede. 

• Members felt that the vision should be called The City of Peterborough’s vision and not 
just Peterborough’s vision.  The Community Cohesion Manager advised that if the vision 
title were to change in that way the rural communities may not feel included. 

• Members wanted to know how many of the general public had been consulted on the 
strategy.  Members were advised that consultation had taken place through websites, 
newsletters, newspapers, the radio and at the Cohesion Board Away Day where 30 
people from various community groups attended.  There was a youth group called ABC 
who would be asking 70 young people for their views on the strategy.  There had also 
been an equality impact assessment which was due to completed soon. 

• One of the priorities listed was - working closely with young to promote cross-community, 
how did the Board intend to achieve this?  Members were advised that the contribution of 
young people was very important and there was a need to recognise the wider 
contribution of young people.  The older and younger generations could learn from each 
other and examples of this were already happening across the city. 

• Brian Gascoyne pointed out that during the discussion different communities had been 
mentioned and he wanted people to feel that Peterborough was one community.   
Councillor Todd felt that the heading needed to reflect that and Members suggested that 
the title of the Strategy could be ‘One City, One Community’ or something similar. 

 
Councillor Fetcher requested that it be minuted that he felt that he had not been able to 
represent the views of his constituents and left the meeting. 
 
The Committee supported the strategy and requested that the document be brought back to 
the Committee when the consultation had finished. 
 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
That the Community Cohesion Manager considers the comments made by the Committee 
and brings back to the Committee at a future meeting the final Community Cohesion 
Strategy after the consultation process had been completed and all comments had been 
considered. 
 

6. Citizens Power: Peterborough  
 
The report informed the Committee of the new Citizen Power Programme in Peterborough 
and specifically the following two strands: 
 

• Civic Commons 

• Building Recovery Capital 
 



Graeme Clark, Project Manager presented the report accompanied by Julie Rivett, lead 
officer for Civic Commons and Karen Kibblewhite, lead officer for Building Recovery Capital.  
Also in attendance was Emma Norris who was the Royal Society of Arts lead for Civic 
Commons.  A short presentation was given on each of the strands explaining what the 
purpose of each was and the aims and outcomes behind them. 
 
Civic Commons was about: 
 

• passionate citizens, leading local figures, well known thinkers and politicians for 
discussion, debate and action on topical local and national issues (e.g. immigration) 

• capacity building – advocacy skills, confidence, knowledge about a range of issues 
• seeding ground for ideas and local innovation 

 
The Civic Commons would: 
 

• provide space for dialogue and deliberation 
• provide spaces for citizens to engage in bigger-picture political and social issues 
• help citizens gear up for a new, more involved role in civic life 
• build national reputation of Peterborough 
• address some social problems 

 
The Recovery Capital Project was about: 
 

• How communities could support people with problems associated with drug & alcohol 
use 

• Understanding the capacity of specific communities to deliver  
• Peterborough as a leading example of Recovery Community 
• User defined recovery services 

 
Its aims and outcomes were: 
 

• Ability to define & measure Recovery Capital 
• Foundations of a Recovery Community 
• Peer led Recovery Community Networks 
• Shared understanding of recovery & Recovery Capital 
• Reduction in the stigma surrounding substance misuse 
• Increased collaborative working in the city 
• Work alongside existing services 

 
Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Members wanted to know why Citizens Power was being developed as there were 
already lots of opportunities for residents to get involved in decision making.  They also  
felt that there was a danger that Civic Commons could attract the same people who 
usually got involved.  Emma Norris advised Members that this was a way of trying to 
engage differently with people and about getting local people to set the agenda.  It was 
about engaging with local people who were quietly doing good work in the community but 
who did not necessarily get involved in committees and meetings.  Civic Commons was 
not another committee and it was about bringing the right people together and harnessing 
the good work that they did. 

• When was Citizen’s Power launched?  It was launched on 19 July 2010. 

• What action plans, objectives and measures had been put in place?  Members were 
advised that work plans were currently being developed and would include outputs and 
targets.  Members of the public would set the agenda and outcomes for each strand.   

• Would there be any additional funding apart from what had already been committed.  No 
additional funding was available. 



• How would you measure the impact and success of the project?  Members were advised 
that there would be targets set in the actions plans that would be measured and would 
also be given an independent evaluation. 

• Would the Neighbourhood Councils be linked to Civic Commons?  Members were 
advised that there would be a link. 

• Members suggested that when meetings were held that they should not be in the usual 
council buildings. 

• How would you identify the right people to engage with?  Members were advised that 
people would be identified through the Neighbourhood Management Team and 
Community Development Workers. 

• Members were advised that the Recovery Capital Project was about developing networks 
for drug and alcohol users and using expertise of recovering drug and alcohol users.  It 
would also help to remove the stigma around substance misuse.  There was an active 
service user group who had become more vocal about what support there was for people 
after their recovery.  Having the support of local communities was important. 

• Members were advised that the Citizens Power Programme was on the Green Shoots 
Agenda and the Recovery Capital Strand would help inform and develop services for the 
Top 100 users’ families. 

 
The Committee supported the work being developed around the Civic Commons and 
Recovery Capital Project strands of the Citizen’s Power Programme. 
 

ACTION AGREED 
 
That a progress report on the Civic Commons and Recovery Capital Project be brought back 
to the Committee in six months time. 
 

7. Scrutiny Big Debate - Issues Report  
 
The report provided the Committee with information regarding the issues raised at the 
Scrutiny Big Debate held on 16 February at the Key Theatre and information in response to 
those issues as to how the Council were addressing them.  Members were satisfied with the 
responses and requested that a report come back to the Committee in six months time to 
check on the progress being made on each of the issues.  Members paid particular attention 
to the response on Restorative Justice and requested that they be kept informed on how this 
progressed. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
That a progress report on the Big Debate Issues be brought back to the Committee in six 
months time paying particular attention to Restorative Justice. 
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme.   
 

 ACTION AGREED 
 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan and requested that the item on Section 75 Pooled 
funding arrangements for substance misuse services be brought to the Committee in March 
2011 for scrutiny. 
 

9. Work Programme  



 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2010/11 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion. 
 

ACTION AGREED 
 
To confirm the work programme for 2010/11 and the Scrutiny Officer to make any 
amendments as discussed during the meeting. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
10 November 2010 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00 - 9.00 pm 


